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ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

The following answers, deposited with the
Clerk of the house, are printed in the official
report of debates pursuant to standing
order 39:

STRATTON PROPERTY PURCHASE, SACKVILLE,
N.B.—LEGAL SERVICES

Question No. 468—Mr. McWilliam:

1. Were legal services engaged by the government,
from outside government departments, in connection
with the purchase of the Stratton property, Sack-
ville, New Brunswick?

2. If so, what is the name or names of those
engaged and what were the amount or amounts, of
the fees paid by the government?

Answer by: Hon. G. R. Pearkes (Minister of

National Defence):

1. Yes.

2. The agent, who was engaged by the
Department of Justice on behalf of the De-
partment of National Defence, was Mr. Horace

COMMONS

B. Trites of Moncton, New Brunswick. His
account has not yet been received by the
Department of National Defence.

“NOVA SCOTIA (S.E. COAST) AND BAY OF FUNDY
PILOT”

Question No. 478—Mr. Morris:

1. In what year was the second edition of “Nova
Scotia (S.E. coast) and Bay of Fundy Pilot”
published?

2. How many supplements have been published
and when?

3. When will a third edition be published?

Answer by: Hon. Paul Comtois (Minister of

Mines and Technical Surveys):

1. Dated 1944; published 1945.

2. Four. June, 1949; May, 1953; November,
1956; April, 1959.

3. Manuscript in preparation. Expected to
be published in 1960.




